Kerala Gazette No. 39 dated 5th October, 1976. **PART 1**

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

PROVIDENT FUND- GENERAL PROVIDENT FUND (KERALA) RULE 6-AMENDMENT- ISSUED

G.O. (P) 284/76/Fin. FINANCE (PF) DEPARTMENT Dated, Trivandrum, 16th September 1976.

Read:- 1. Letter No. PF1/G111/7-9/54 dated 7-5-1976 from the Director of Public Instruction, Trivandrum.

2. Letter No. PFI/GI/9-27/75-76/267/1575 dated 6-3-1976 from the Accountant General, Kerala, Trivandrum.

ORDER

Government are pleased to issue the following notification to amend the General Provident Fund (Kerala) Rules.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (1) of section 2 of the Kerala Public Services Act, 1968 (Act 19 1968), read with section 3 thereof, the Government of Kerala hereby make the following amendment of the General Provident Fund (Kerala) Rules, namely:-

AMENDMENT

C.S. No. 2/76

Dated 16th September 1976.

In the said rules, in sub rule (1) of rule 6, the existing Note shall be numbered as Note 1 and after the Note as so numbered, the following Note shall be inserted namely:-

"Note:-2. Aided School Employees who are subscribers to Kerala Aided School Employees Provident Fund, or Kerala Aided School Teachers Provident Fund or Travancore Licensed Teachers Provident Fund or Acceded Secondary School Teachers Provident Fund or Cochin Aided School Teachers Provident Fund and who on resignation join Government Service or who are absorbed in Government service consequent on the surrender of the School, shall become members of the General Provident Fund with effect from the date of their joining Government service, Aided school employees who had not joined any of the Aided School Provident Funds, while

they were in the Aided School Service shall join the General Provident Fund from the date of completion of one year of continuous service including Aided School Service.

Central Government Employees permanently transferred to pension able service under Kerala Government service and who had been subscribers to a Provident Fund maintained by the Central Government shall subscribe to the General Provident Fund from the date of their joining Kerala Government Service".

> By order of the Governor, K.V.RABINDRAN NAIR, *Finance Secretary,*

То

The Accountant General, Kerala, Trivandrum. All Heads of Departments and Offices The Registrar of High Court, Ernakulam (with C.L.) The Registrar, University of Kerala/Calicut/Cochin (with C.L.) The Registrar, Kerala Agricultural University, Trichur (with C.L.) The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission (with C.L.) The Secretary, Kerala State Electricity Board (with C.L.) The Secretary to Governor. The Private Secretaries to the Chief Minister and Other Ministers. The Stenographer to the Chief Secretary. All Officers and sections of the Secretariat.